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About this Fourth Generation Documentation
Addendum:

This Fourth Generation Documentation Addendum éwigled to bring the associated ‘base’ document up
to date with the very latest changes and additionise software product. The ‘base’ document iedin
the title page of this addendum.

Addendum Date:

All software patches and supplements that havenpact on the base document are also covered by thi
addendum. Software patches and supplements aredpmsthe Fourth Generation web site in the custome
area and on the Fourth Generation ftp site (seéftpedrcess below). Patches and feature suppleraemts
listed by the date posted. All patches and suppisrgosted by the Addendum Date are covered by this
addendum. Each time a new patch or supplementalréeis released, this addendum will be updated if
documentation change is required. At that time Atddendum date will be updated to the latest patch
supplement date.

Infor mation not covered by this addendum:

This addendum covers only the subject area of éise bocument. For additional information and texddni
details on the new features or patches, pleasailtdhe product release notes and patch/supplements
indexes found in the customer area of the Fourthe@dion Web site or FTP site. (see web/ftp access
below)

Web/FTP Access.

All new features and patches are maintained offrthugth Generation web site, in the customer area:
www.fourthgeneration.corand also on the Fourth Generation FTP $ipefourthgeneration.conpdated
versions of this Addendum will be posted there a.Wlost of the files and information in theseasés
restricted to customers with current software neaiahce contracts. To receive a current password to
access these areas, please contact the FourthaBiendrelp desk: 770-432-7623, 1-800-374-6157,
support@fourthgeneration.com
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Feature Number

1245

1250

1300

1306

1308

1362

1378

1540

1683

1765

1806

1808

Feature Listing

Description

Landed Cost

New Navigation Events

Assignment of Shipping Unitsand Weight

Ability to Change REG Purchase Ordersto DIR
Purchase Orders

Creating Multiple Purchase Orders

Expansion of purchase order number and
new contact name

New DRW Order Type

Quick PO Receipt by Vendor
Multiple Bin L ocations
Purchase Replenishment Advice
Purchase Orderson Hold

Production Work Order Expected Receipts
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Feature 1245 L anded Cost

This feature gives you the ability to receive marutiise at landed cost which will be the
sum of the item’s cost, freight charges, brokesfead any other costs associated with
the merchandise. This will ensure that the profiitsfof the item is accurately reflected
to include its total landed cost when sold.

Setup:

The first step in using the landed cost featute set up your cost categories. This
program is found on the Setup Purchasing menu:

Fitrix 5.20 Database: sample Printers: Lexmark2/L exmark 2

Fle ‘iew Execute Seltings Help

demEam

UcLiEd 6 Purchasing
2 Accout i 1 Requic) Setup Purchasing

3 Accoursy 2 PO Ma E a Update Purchasing Defaults

© Copyright 2007

4 Orderlfy 3 po He =) b Print Purchasing Defaults Folrit) Lare g Joiy
Softwars Solutions, |no.

(=

=

&=

&=

B 5lnventtiy 4 Setup @ ¢ Update Misc. Definitions

53 B Purchegs 7 Mulfile' & g Prirt Misc Definitions

B 7 Multicl & 5 Admin e Update Vendor Infarmation

IE1 8 Payollgsy 9 setup f Update PayTo Infarmation

B2 9 Fred /&) Eyir £ o Update tlem Catalog

= a Replenishment [E| h Update Landed Cost Categaries

4 Bxt o] Exit
[ Status 1de ‘Sockst: socki64/10.0.0.95/20020)
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¢ Update Landed Cost... B@@

File Edit “iew Mavigation Tools Actions Help

OB U EEEQ AR @>

4 G P W 0 9 W

 Find Prev Mext Add Update Delete Browse
Cateqomny DLITY

Yarance Account | EEEIE!EIEIEIEIEI |

Allacation Method | Cost .

20f3

R

These cost categories are then used to enter éstiroasts when the vendor purchase
order is entered.

Category — this is a 30 character field where the namé&efcost category is
entered.

Variance Account — this field is used to enter the GL account nuntbat any
variances between estimated and actual costs @gtltp. See the discussion
below on the Post Landed Cost Variances program.

Allocation Method — enter the value here to determine how additional
merchandise costs such as freight should be aflddatthe product when you
receive the purchase order so that the item’sis@strue landed cost. Valid
values are:

W- cost will be allocated based on the item’s weidftthis method is used it is
imperative that you have assigned a weight totdra ivhen it was set up using
the Update Inventory Information program. If aghase order can have items on
it with different units of measure ( LB vs OZ) théms method should not be used
as there is no mechanism in place to calculatsraron UOM to be used for all
items when apportioning the cost.

V — cost will be allocated based on the item’s volulhthis method is used it is
imperative that you have assigned a volume totdm when it was set up using
the Update Inventory Information program.

C — cost will be allocated based on the item’s cest eelates to the receipt as a
whole.
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Q — cost will be allocated based on the item’s qgityaas it relates to the receipt
as a whole.

M — cost will be manually allocated by the user.

Processing Purchase Orders:

There is a new icon on the Update Purchase Ord#yaothat is accessible from the
header portion of the screen labeled Landed Cost.

& Update Purchase Orders

File Edit “iew Mavigation Tools Actions Options Help
A OO0 O 0 & %

i Find Prev Mext Add Update Delete Browse  Options

OB Q9 W BB E /Q B B B O =H (V] @ & ) @ 7]

© Oul Print 0K Cancel Cut Copy Paste Zoom  MNotes UFields ToDo  ViewDelal MestPage Frevious Page |rsed Fow  Delete Row | Technicd status Help

Wendor | 123457 [&]) |CHAMPION INE |
Stat:  [ACT | POMNo: (645 | DocMo.: |
PO.Date; [ﬁwzuusg@ FieqDate: Terms Code: B‘_ i
v &l Ship Via: Order Total
‘warehouge: | FOE: - | _}SUUDU
Confimed To: |JOHM SMITH | Refer: |7| Cumency: :_U§D :\
Cust Doc Mo N | Orig Cust Doc No.: | ._ J
Corfim Date: (03102008 3| OnBoard Date: [03/11/2008 £ Multiple Orders: [N]
Contract: | 7\ Container: EW;FT{SB;SSB -—\
!VNi L | Top Stg | Hem Code PLU | Guartity Cost et Amourit
15TK (0RO 12104 EA | 100.000 13.000 1300.00
25TK (0RO 12112 EA | 200.000 15.000 2000.00

Deseription: [SCM & SEFIES MULSTRIKE Il
G/LAccount | 120000000] (000 |

(New Document)

@ | [dcoes | Fpew | DQ e @ @ S &

etals  Status  Summary  Defaulks Vendor Papto  Print Landed Cost

% R,

Enter the order type.

When you click on this icon the following screespmlays and you can then enter your
cost categories and the estimated dollar amounteded with each one.
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¢ Add on detail lcsumm D@

File Edit Mavigation Help

LI
I Category E ztimated Cost Alloc tethod Wariance Acct Received Cozt |nvoiced Cost
FREIGHT 300000, weight 520000000
ouTY 75.00 Cost 520000000

&)

& ok | [Ffcancel | (& Detal |

VR
Erter Categary !

The Received Cost and Invoiced Cost fields arenty dields. The costs that populate
these fields will be calculated and possibly madifif initial estimates were not accurate
when the purchase order is received and then tepsed through to Accounts Payable.

When you click on detail you can view how the esitiea costs were allocated to each
item on the purchase order.

¢ Add on detail lcdetl

File Edit Mavigation Help
OB GWERER 25 00&ED 90
= Item ""Description i Category i Estimated Cost _Fiec:eived Cost -_Invoiced |
112104 |SCM & SERIES MULSTRIKE ouTY ] 0.00 0.00
212112 |SCM & SERIES CVR-UP TAPE ouTY | | 0.00 0.00
112104 |SCM A SERIES MULSTRIKE |FREIGHT | 24039 0.00 0.00
212112 |SCM & SERIES CVR-UP TAPE |FREIGHT | 59.61) 0.00 0.00
[ 5] } [’;‘ Cancel ]
CNR
Enter the total estimated cost on this PO

Please note that if you use a cost category treamanual calculation method you will
need to click on details and manually enter the gog want to allocate to each item on
the purchase order.
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Important note: If you have set the Multiple Orélag to Y because you want to create
multiple purchase orders from the purchase ordi&red, do not enter landed costs on
the initial purchase order. They must be enteredamh individual purchase order.

Print Purchase Orders:

This program has been modified to print the totaight and volume of all items on the
purchase order.

Receiving Purchase Orders:

When you receive the purchase order and storegdhsaction you will be prompted as

follows:

Dizplay landed cost information’?

[@ Yes ] Lﬁ:ﬁ Ma |

If it is determined that the estimated costs ext@reen the purchase order was entered
were incorrect and need to be updated, you wiktretite correct costs at this time. It is
this cost that populates the Received Cost fieltherLanded cost summary screen that
displayed in Update Purchase Orders. If the costaat adjusted the received cost will
be set to the estimated costs.
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¢ Add on detail lcsumm |Z]E]E‘

File Edit Mavigation Help

OB QWP ER 25004€D 00

Cateqaory Received Cost
DUTY _ 7500
FREIGHT _ 200.00

& ok | [dcancel | [ Detal |

R,

Enter the total received cost on this PO

A landed cost filed has been added to the UpdateiRts screen so that you can see the
landed cost assigned to each item.
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¢« Update Receipts
File Edit “iew MNavigation Tools actions Options Help

OB U UEEEA BRM HO0LES 60
o S -+
& Batch Optionz  WeightScreen  Landed Cost

a4 0 O 0 0 9 =\

© Find Prev Mext Add Update Delste Browse

Diate: :_EI_3_4-"11_."2_|:I_|:I_8_15£2-1| Reference: :7] Feceipt Mo | - 345
PO Ma.: i-EME—- | Warehouze: E:E.i‘n.TTL_E_ | Auto Fred?: :_|
Vendar:[123457 | [EHaMPION INE ' | Setus[aCTIVE |
|_It|3rn Cade Unit| Bty Expected Gty Received LLanded Cozt Extended Cost |
112104 Ea 100.000 100.000 15.63 1563.00

| 12112 =) 200000 200,000 1556 1200

&

Desc:l ||

1 of 1

84 View Detail

R,

If there is a partial receipt of merchandise malde costs will be prorated accordingly.
For example, if the purchase order has a freigst a6$1000.00 but you only receive
half of what was ordered, the freight on the fiesteipt will be adjusted to $500.00. The
freight balance of $500.00 will remain with the RDthe next receipt of merchandise.

Post Receipts:

When the receipt is posted the unit cost of tha well be the landed cost. For example,
the purchase order above will have the following oosts for the items:

Item Merchandise Freight Duty Qty  Unit Cost
12104 $ 1300.00 $ 240.39 $ 22.67 100 $ 15.63
12112 $ 3000.00 $ 59.61 $52.33 200 $15.56

The entry to the General Ledger for REG purchadersrwill be:
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Debit Inventory $4,675.00
Credit AP Holding 4,675.00

For DIR purchase orders and purchase orders forditmrk items, there is no entry made
to the General Ledger when the receipt is postkd.entry is made when the purchase
order is posted through to Accounts Payable usiagPost Invoices program as follows.

DIR Orders:

Debit item’s cost of goods account number
Credit AP

Nonstock items:
Debit item’s account number in Nonstock catalog
Credit AP
Update AP Invoices:

When you enter the purchase order number all landsts will display in the detail
section of the screen:
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¢ Update A/P Invoices |:“EHZI

File Edit “Yiew Wavigation Tools Actions Options Help
O QWhHER AR BO00ED 90
& 8 © © S
i Batch Optonz: PO Accts TaxCodes Tas Surirman Addl Wendor Costs
‘4 @G © 0 O 9 W’
i Find  Prey Mest Add Update Delete  Browse
AcctDate: '63}3-132-008 E§§| Iy Do Mo | |
P.O. No. 645 ] P.O. Date: [0377/2008 |
I, Mo | | Currenci: I-LI_S_[H I, Date: D@ﬂlf?_ﬂ@@@|
Desc.:i ) | Status: | |
Wendar: | 123457 =l EEHAMF'IEIN IMC | PapTo: [PAYTO
Temns:[B (&) [2%10NET PAYMENT 30 DAYS | FOB: [DESTINATION |
PayOr;|03/21/2008 @8 Due [04/10/2008 £@|  Disc: [03/21/2008 @ Discx: | 2.000]
Mise.:| 0.00] Freight: | ~ .00}
Taw Tat:| 0.00/ Irveoice Total: | 4I§?5_EI_EI_]
Item Code LIk Gty reed Lozt Price Met Smount
12104 E4  03M11/2008 100.000 13.000 1300.00
12112 B4 03/411/2008 200.000 15.000 3000.00
FREIGHT EA  0341/2008 1.000 200,000 300.00
ouTY % EA  03/41/2008 1.000 75.000 75.00
| !.-’-'xc:u:t: ' | Dept: | [ Tax Code: | _|
& ok | [ cancel | [EEDatal |
4R
Enter the vend_code's invoice number. .,

If all the costs are to be paid to the vendor tirelpase order was issued to, simply enter
the vendor’s invoice number and invoice date aed tlun the edit and post program to
create an open AP item for the entire cost to tieevendor. If however the costs are

from different vendors the process is differentinggshe example above let’s assume that
the freight and duty were not charged by Champnan You must enter the detail section
of the screen and zero out these costs.
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EEX

Update A/P Invoices

File Edit “Yiew Wavigation Tools Actions Options Help

OB OURPEHR BRM EO0ED 00

Enter the cost.

© Baich Option: PO &ccts TaxCodes  TaxSummary  AddlYendor Costs
P4 0 9 0 9 .
i Find  Prey Mest Add Update Delete  Browse
AcctDate: iD_SHﬁf'EEB I-HEI Iy Do Mo | 234
P.0. Mo.: [645 3] P.0. Date: [03/11/2008
Irv. Mo 5000 | Cumercy: |USD | I, Date: | 0341142008 134
Desc: | | Status: :.E.ET_I";"E_|
Wendor: | 123457 | ICHAMPIOM INC | PaypTo: PAYTO
Terms: |B % | |22 10NET PAYMENT 30 DAYS | FOB: |[DESTINATION |
Pay On: | 03/21/2008 i) Due [0410/2008 34|  Disc: [03/21/2008 44| Dise | 2000
Misc.:| 0.00] Freight: | o.0o]
Taw Tat:| EI.EIEI! Irveoice Total: | 4E'EEI_EI_EI_]
| ltem Code LI | Gty Irved Cost Price Met Amoint
12104 E4 | 0341/2008 100,000 13.000 1300.00
12112 Es 03/11/2008 200.000 15,000 300000
FREIGHT E4 03411/2008 1.000 0000 0.00
ouTY Es& 03/17/2008 1.000 0.000 0.00
|SCM 4 SERIES MULSTRIKE | et i_2EI]§PIDEEEI| Dept: IIZIEII;I_| Tax Code; |NOTA, |
(New Document)
[ 0F. J [Q:‘ Cancel ] [E Header ]
YR

When the invoice is posted it will create an opéhiem to
cost of the merchandise.
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4 Post Invoices

File Mavigate Help

Q9002 <
: =
| A~
Date: 0371172008 Post Invoices List
Time: 14:28:48 SAMPLE COMPANY Page: 1
Posting Sequence: 98
Inwoice Doc.Ho.: 234 Inwv.$: 5000 Invoice Date: 03711/2008
P.0. Doc.Ho.: 645 P.0.%: 645 P.0. Date: 0371172008 =
Vendor: 123457 — CHAMPION INC
hect'g Date: 03/11/2008
Description: Pay-To: PATTO
Item Code Warehouse oty Price Tax Bmount
12104 SEATTLE 100.000 13.000 0.00 1,300.00
201500000 000 AP HOLDING ACCOUNT 1,300.00 DB
lz11z SEATTLE 200.000 15.000 0_00 3,000.00
201500000 000 AP HOLDING ACCOUNT 3,000.00 DB
FREIGHT ZEATTLE 1.000 0.000 0.00 0.00
Z0LE00000 000 AP HOLDING ACCOUNT 0.00 CR
DUTY SEATTLE 1.000 0.000 0.00 0.00
201500000 000 AP HOLDING ACCOUNT 0.00 CR
———————————————————— Invoice Tobals ———--—-——————-——— -
200000000 100 ACCOUNTS FAYAELE 4,300.00 CR
Mo srrors were detectad
v

Now the invoice from the vendor that needs to hd fma the freight and duty is

received. Again using the Update AP invoices progranter the purchase order number,
vendor invoice number, and vendor invoice date. vdredor code field is a no entry field
and will display the vendor code that the purclasier was issued to. To change this
code to the correct vendor code, click onAltell Vendor Costsicon on the toolbar and
you will receive this warning message:

Warning

Thiz button should only be uzed to enter
ifoices for costs azsociated with the PO
that are for vendors other than the vendaor

the PO was izzued tao.

|

R
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Select Yes to continue and enter the correct vecode. When the edit and post are run,
an open AP item will be created for freight andydior the vendor code entered.

You can also process invoices for landed costemalers other than the vendor the
merchandise was ordered from prior to receivingpilvehase order using this program.
When you enter the Update AP Invoices programkdit theAddl Vendor Costsicon
BEFORE you enter the purchase order number. When thénpsecorder number is then
entered, only the landed cost detail will display.

If you have received the purchase order and hatesneived the invoice from the
vendor the merchandise was purchased from buttogacess purchase orders from
landed cost vendors do the following in the Updselnvoice program.

Click onAddl Vendor Costsicon.

Enter the PO number.

Change vendor code to correct vendor.

Ctrl TAB to detail and zero out both cost and qitgrior merchandise.
Change landed costs as necessary.

Run edit and post programs.

Q0hrONE

Update Landed Cost:

This program is option (j) on the PO maintenancaumé®nce all costs for a purchase
order have been recorded, if there were any vamirccosts between the time the
estimated costs were initially entered when thelpase order was entered and when it
was received or posted to AP, these variances edound here. In the example below,
the estimated freight cost when the purchase avdsrentered was $300.00 but when the
invoice from the vendor was received and posteiRdhe freight cost was for $500.00.
This created a freight variance of $(200.00).

& Update Landed Cost Q@@
File Edit “iew MNavigation Tools Actions Help

‘OB UUEEHQA ARN EOOLD GO

200 0 &

% Find Prey Mest Update Browse

Purchase Order Document: B45 Estimated Cast:| SUU.UUE
Category: [FREIGHT . i Received Cost: 30000}
Yanance Account: | 520000000 Invaiced Cast: | SUUEIEI
0K, to Post: [N | Posted: N Variance: | 200,00/
Line Item 7 Drescription [}\ Est linst F}Et;V Cost I Cost Wanance Ord Oty Recy Oty

112104 SCM & SERIES MULSTRIKE 24039 240.29 400,85 -160.26 100.000 100.000
21212 SCM A SERIES CYR-UP TAPE 5361 5961 93.35 3874 200.000 200.000

20f2

OYR
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When you are ready to post the variance to youegedger, set the OK to Post flag to
Y and run the edit and post landed cost varianoagrams.

9 Post Landed Cost Yariances
File MNavigate Heln

Q9002 <
=
Tost Landed Cost Variance =
Time: 14:3d4:25 SAMPLE COMPANY Page: 1
Posting Sequence: 100
Order Category Received Cost Invoiced Cost Variance
640 DUTY 200.00 100.00 100.00 ¥
Zect: 201500000-000 100.00 DB Aeet: 520000000-000 100.00 CR
cdd DUTY 20.00 £0.00 z0.00 ¥ —
Rect: 720000000-000 20.00 DB Aeet: 520000000-000 20.00 CR
645 FREIGHT z40.39 400,65 160.26 ¥
Aect: EZ0000000-000 160.26 DB Acet: 201E00000-000 160.26 CR
645 FREIGHT 55.61 99.35 39.74 ¥
Aect: 520000000-000 33.74 DB Acct: Z01500000-000 33.74 CR
#*+%% End of report. No errors detected
I
b

The general ledger transactions created in eadingasutine for purchase order number
645 were as follows:

Receive and post PO:

Debit Inventory $ 4675
Credit AP Holding 4675

Post purchase order to AP:

Debit AP Holding $ 4875
Credit AP 4875

Post landed cost variance:

Debit Variance Account $ 200
Credit AP Holding 200
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You can view the landed cost detail in the UpdateeRase Orders program by clicking
on the Landed Cost icon. This way you will alway®Ww what additional costs were
associated with your purchase orders.

¢ Add on detail lecsumm

i- Category Estimated Cost - Alloc tethod i Marance Acct Feceived Cost i |nvoiced Cost B
DUTY TEO0 Cost 520000000 75.00 75.00
FREIGHT 300,00 Weight 520000000 300.00 500,00
& ok | [fcancel | (R petal |
TR
Enter Category I

Feature 1250 New Navigation Events

The following programs have new navigation events:
Update Purchase Orders - access to:

Update vendor information

Update pay-to information

PO detail status report

Assign Vendors — access to Update vendor informatio

Feature 1300 Assignment of Shipping Unitsand Weight
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When receiving a DIR purchase order (a shipmemh fyour vendor straight to your
customer) you can now enter shipping units and igignd this information will print
on the various Export/Shipping forms discussedchen@rder Entry Addendum.

When you receive a DIR purchase order using theatépReceipts program you will
receive the following prompt when you try to sttine transaction if you have not entered
shipping units and weights:

4 Confirm

Enter weight information to print on shipping documents?

@Yes J [[:1 Mo ]

If you select Y you will must then Ctrl Tab to entke detail section of the screen and
click on the Weight Screen icon on the toolbardach item code on the receipt to enter
the units and weights.
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¢ Update Receipts IZ@IE

File Edit “iew MNavigation Tools Actions Options Help

OB O hPEe BN Z00ED 90
- © | O
i Batch Optiots WeightScreen

26000 9 &

“ Find Prev Mest &dd Update Delete  Browse

Date: |02/21/2008 &k Reference: | | Receiptho:| |
PO Mo !_E_ETE—ﬂ| Warehouse: |§EETT_L_E—| Auto Bad?: I‘_‘f_|
Verdor: (123472 ||COBRA CORP | Status| |
[tem Code IInit City Espected [ty Heceiy,&d
COPPER i 100.000

Desc: \COPPER SHEETING |

[ ]S ] [g:iliancel ] [E Header J

2R
Enter quantity received.

In this example below the order is for 100 Ibs #@nslto be shipped in two boxes;
one weighing 40 lbs and one weighing 60 Ibs.
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& Add on detail weight

File Edit Nawgatu:un Help
OB @gWHEEHA 2HO0Q0ED @0
PO Mo: ;5_5? |L|ne Mo |'I |T|:|tal Liriit: 2 _|
L pit Lok Gross Tare Met I
1 B . £2.00 2.00 E0.00
1 | B . 41.00 1.00 40.00
|
|
[@ Ok ] [t:{lzancel ]
Enter number of units, S

Feature 1306 Ability to Change REG Purchase Ordersto
DIR/DRW Purchase Orders

There may be on occasion the situation where yat tedock in a price with your
vendor for a shipment that will be shipped direttlyyour customer before the sales
order from the customer is received. In this situathe vendor purchase order will be
created with an order type of REG and there isustarner sales order. The Update
Vendor Purchase Orders program has been modififtasgou can change the purchase
order’s order type from REG to DIR or DRW. When yathis you will be prompted

as follows:

4 Confirm

Ehanging from BEG to DR will prompt pou to create customer SO, Continue?

@ Yex | [{:1 Ma ]

If you select yes, you will then be prompted fae thllowing information so that the
corresponding sales order can be created:
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¢ Extension dir

File Edit Help

O QUihRER @0

Custormner Code; |

Ship To Cade: | =
PO No.: 516 i
Ship via: [OCEAN FREIGHT

Drder Date: | 02/12/2008 E]

[@ 1[4 ] [!:{ Cancel ]

Enter the customer code.

Ship Date: [02/27/2008 3

[BLYES

When the purchase order is saved, the sales willée created and an
entry will be made in the Shipment Tracking sarpeogram.

Feature 1308 Creating Multiple Purchase Orders

There is new field on the Update Vendor PurchagskeOscreen labeled “Multiple

Orders” and this defaults to N. If you want to ¢esaultiple purchase orders, change this

value to Y. For the initial purchase order you gnéater the total quantity for all
purchase orders you want to create from this pseeloader. In the example below, 4

orders with a quantity of 250 each will be created.
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& Update Purchase Orders

File Edit “iew Mavigation Tools Actions Options Help
‘a 0 O 0 O O & @
“ Find Prev Mest Add Updste Delete Browse  Options
OB @ R E Q B B M (Z: V) @ & ) @ ,
© Cult Print 0K Cancel Cut Copy Paste Zoom  Motes U Fields ToDo | ViewDetail NestPage Previous Page InsertBow  Delete Row | Technical
Type: [REG = | Vendor 123457 = | [CHAMPION INC [
Stat: A-CT_| PO: i_ _| POMo: | Doc:.No.:i _i
FO.Date;  |02/12/2008 id FieqDate: Terms Code: [B =]
Ship Via: | Order Tatal
_ FOB: [DESTINATION | [ 13000.00
Confimed To: [MARY SMITH ) ] Refer. | j Cunency: [USD. |
Cust Doc Mo | _| Orig Cust Doc Mo | |
Confitm Date: [02/12/2008 ] On Board Date: g Muliple Orders: [ ]
M Stg Item Code PU Quartity - Cost Met Amaunt
[RJORD 12104 E& | 1000.000 12,000 1:3000.00
e ==
Description: {SCM & SERIES MULSTRIKE ii
GAL Account: | 120000000] (000 |
e . o N N
[@ ok ] ’Q’d[ﬁancel ] @Header ] i3 @ @ ‘? @ w w oo w
:: Detaills Statuz Summary Defaults Wendor Papte  Print Landed Cost
YR,
Enter the line type. :

Prompt received when the initial purchase ordsaiged:

& Prompt

Enter umber of purchasze orders to create: | 4

@ o | fcancel | -

Feature 1362 Expansion of Purchase Order Number and New Field
for Contact Name

The purchase order number has been expanded ttytele@aracters on screen and report
programs.

A new field has been added to the Purchase Ordetenecreen for Contact Name. The
name entered here will print in the purchase owmbelerneath the vendor code preceded
by the word “Attention”.
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Feature 1378 New DRW Order Type

DRW stands for Direct Shipment to Warehouse. Thieois used for customer orders
that will be shipped directly from your vendor Iiust must become your property for
inspection purposes, shipping arrangements etc. DRI&Fs work exactly like DIR
orders with the following exceptions:

1. When the purchase orders is received, your quamtityand is increased (though
committed to a specific customer order) and thisyas made to the General
Ledger

Debit Inventory
Credit AP Holding

2. When the purchase order is entered into Accountalita this entry is made to
the General Ledger:

Debit AP Holding
Credit Accounts Payable

Feature 1540 Quick PO Receipt by Vendor

Functionality has been added so that a group afhase orders by vendor can be
received and posted simultaneously instead of badime.

A new menu option “Update Receipts By Vendor” hasrbadded to the PO
Maintenance menu.
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x 5.20 Database: sample Printers: Lexmark2/Lexmark 2
File ‘iew Exzecute Setting: Help

slglmEg=

5 3 Accoutiy 2 po M3 & a Update Purchase Orders b
= 4 Oderlgy 3 PO RE B b Print Purchase Orders i Qg‘:"ﬁé&f’}}i"}s e
& 5 '”."emcﬁ 4 Setup ¢ Print Expected Recelpts ‘
& B Purchigy 7 Multile' B o Lipdate Receipts By PO
B 7 Multicu g 8 Admin e Update Receipts By Wendor
5 8 Pavollgy 9 Setun [ 1 print Receipts Edit List
(=1 FJKEd-".él,.- Exit = g PostReceipts
ﬁ'- & Replenishment [E h Update AF Invoices
&) Ext ) i PrintInvoices Edit List
=} | Postinvoices
B k Update Landed Cost
=l | Edit Landed Costvariances
=) m FostLanded Cost¥ariances
£ 7 Update Batch Maintenance
ol Ext
.=._ Statuz [dle

This program works exactly like the Update Recelyts?0 program except that when
you enter a vendor code all purchase orders the part numbers that have yet to be
received will display.

¢ Update Receipts By Yen

File Edit View MNavigation Tools Actions Options Help
OB | @
i © 43 e

i Balch Options  ‘WeightSeieen  Landed Cost
‘A GO0 0O O &
% Find Prev Next &dd Update Delete Browse

‘fendor Code: | 123457 @_“EHAMP\DN INC
Status: | |

PO M. [tem Code Ciesciiption Oty To Recejve Oty Recepved Landed Cost Exterded Cost Fosted
1087 12104 SCM 4 SERIES MULSTRIKE 2000 0.000 £.000 000 M
1087 12112 SCM & SERIES CYR-UP TAPE 10,000 0.000 15.000 0.oo M
1038 12112 SCM & SERIES CYR-UP TAPE 10,000 0.000 15.000 0ooN
1112 12112 SCM & SERIES CVR-UP TAPE 1000000 0.000 15.000 0o M
1134 12104 SCM & SERIES MULSTRIKE 100.000 0.000 £.000 0oo M
1148 12112 SCM & SERIES CYR-UP TAPE 1000000 0.000 15.000 000 M
1163 12104 SCM & SERIES MULSTRIKE 2000000 0.000 £.000 0o M

[ Ok ] [P;q Cancel J [E Detall ]

Enter receipt docurnent date. CVR
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Go to the detail section of the screen and engerdbeipt quantity for each purchase
order. If you make a partial receipt for an itenu yaill receive this prompt:

& Partial Receipt Options :]i]@
File Edit Help

TOL V)

Further Receipt Espected,
Enter A ejection Gy,
Cancel Remaining Gy,

[ Ok ] [ﬂfEancel ]

R,

If any of the purchase orders you are receivingeltaianded cost attached to them you
will receive this prompt:

Message “es BE

The following purchaze arders have landed cost aszociated with then.

To update landed cost zelect ves' and then uze the landed cost icon
to update costs before posting the purchase orders.
1163

R

If you want to update the landed cost amounts poiquosting the receipt, select Yes and
then click on the Landed Cost icon on the toolbargdate the amounts.

If any of the purchase orders you are receivingP®aype DRW (direct to warehouse)
you will receive this prompt:
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Enter weight infarmation ta print an zhipping documents?

To enter weight click on the weight soreen icon on the toolbar

R,

If you need to update the weights that will printtbe Bill of Lading, select Yes and then
click on the Weight Screen icon on the toolbarpdate the weight information.

Once you have received the quantities and updaiaedad Cost and Weight information,
click OK and you will receive this prompt:

i+ Message [’Q@@

Post Receipts now?

By entering M pau will need to pozt these franzactions

uzing the Print and Post Receipts menu option

R,

Select Yes to post the receipts. If you select bio will need to run the Receipt Edit and
Post programs from the menu to post receipts ahtere

Feature 1683 Multiple Bin Locations

See the Inventory Control 5.30 Addendum for a c@teplvrite up of this feature and
how it works in Inventory Control, Order Entry, aRdrchasing.

Feature 1765 Pur chase Replenishment Advice

This report is option (g) on the PO reports mendiiara tool to help you determine what
products needs to be purchased.

Please note that this report is too wide to vieywif redirect to the screen so your
options to view the entire report include:
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1. View via PDF
2. View via Word editor
3. Export to Excel.
There are three selection criteria screens:

Screen 1:

& Query query QE|®
File_ Edi.t HE:|[:I.

QO UREEHR (O

Selection Criteria
Wendor Code; | |

Wharehouze Code: |:|

ltemn Code: | |

[@ Ok J [[:! Cancel ]

R

Erter warehouse code.

Screen 2:

Enter the most current month/year of usage you waptint on the report and the 11
months previous usage will also print.

# Select sel_scr |Z]E|EJ

9

Selection Criteria
End Period: ":| | |

Ia Ok, ] [[:! Cancel ]

R,

Enter end period.
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Screen 3:

If you would like to see the purchase orders famhatem that are due to come in within
the next six months, click Yes.

& Answer

Print on arder gty far the nest ziz months?

o es .I [fl{Nu:u ]

The information that prints is as follows:

Primary vendor code as assigned in the item catalog
Item code

Warehouse code

Unit cost charged by primary vendor

Purchase unit of measure

Sales usage per month

Total Usage

Average Usage for 12 months

Available on hand

On order with vendors

Total = Available + On Order

Months on hand = Total/Average (if average usadetieen Months on Hand will
print “No Usage”).

Feature 1806 Purchase Orderson Hold

When purchase orders are entered, an option misstfexthem to be saved initially as
‘Held for processing’. They can then be releasgdarbauthorized user. Until they are
released, they:

o Cannot have a purchase order printed

o Cannot allow any receipt transactions

o Cannot allow invoice entry

Once the purchase order has been printed the caaget be set back to HLD.

There have been two new fields added to the Ugeiatehasing Defaults screen
program.

(menu path 2-4-1-a)
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Initial Order Stage- valid values are HLD and ORD. When purchase crdeg initially
entered the stage will default to whatever valueusd here.

Hold Release Auth — enter the password that must be used to chaeggdge on the
purchase order from HLD to ORD.

#8 Update Purchasing Defaults E
File Edit “iew Mawvigation Tools Actions Help
QB | O 4 b & @ B B @
S Quit Print | OF Cancel Cut Copy ste Zoom  Motes UFelds ToDo  Technical status  Help
A @9 0 @ &
 Find Prev Mest Add Update Delete Browse
Use Department: |ﬁ_| Buwyer: Price Tolerance % ‘WI Ocean Hate:gi_ﬂ_.@g
Order Type: |F\EG = Line Type: | Warehouse: 1Ml I.
Ship Via: |[OCEAN FOB Peirt: DESTINATION Pit Notes: |
........................... — Proti il S
Exernpt: }Wi Mise: [MOT&X __I Freight: Iﬁi
 Account Numbers e —
AP | | Diifterence: I__12USD-DDDE-\_| Ireenton: |__12 il ..
Mige: I@I Trade Disc.: Supplies: {WJ
Freight: | InvHolding [ 201 x| Nonstock: | 730000000 |
Capital: | ; } Cash i I _
System Mumbers/Batching
Fieq Document Mo l 223 Posting Ma. [ 1 |
P.0. Document Mo, | 1335
Receipt - Document Mo | _B_B_5| Posting Mo | 581_| Batch?  [N|
Invoice - Document Now, | 12?_| Posting Ma.: | 158| Batch?: M
Initial Order Stage: | Hold Release Auth: | |
Fiequirs Approval to past?:  |N| % Approval Code: |
1of1
(513
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Feature 1808 Production Work Order Expected Receipts

The Expected Receipts report has been modifiedclade detail on any open production
work orders that are waiting on this merchandiseetoeceived.

#& Print Expected Receipts |:|@|@
File_ Mavigate Help.

Q9 Q0D <

Date: 12/11/2009 Expected DReceipt of CGoods
Time: 17:08:27 FOURTH GENERATION Page: 1
RBeceiving Location: ATLANTA PRODUCTION FACILITY ATLAMTA
0 g Item / Description Expected Date Buyer UM Expected Qcy :g
Vendor: CHAMPION INC 123457
1151

1lzllz Ols0Z/20059 Ea 10000, 000

SCM A ZERIES CVR-UP TAPE

* * * Component Recquirements * * %

Prod 0rd End Item Zls Ord Customer ElsPsn  To Ship Date Total Heqgd Issued Oty

Z09 12104 2387 1E ET 0z 18,2009 10000 o.ooo

Z11 12104 Z3859 1z EJ 0371272003 10,000 0.0oo

Z1z 12104 2391 1z EJ 0371272003 10_ 000 0_0oo

£ | | 3w
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